



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEREX CORPORATION, doing :
business as TEREX CONSTRUCTION :
AMERICAS, :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 Defendant-Appellant : No. 704, 2014
 :
 :
 v. : CERTIFICATION OF QUESTION OF
 : LAW FROM THE UNITED STATES
 :
 SOUTHERN TRACK & PUMP, INC. : COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
 :
 : THIRD CIRCUIT
 :
 Plaintiff-Appellee, : C.A. No. 13-4279

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CERTIFICATION

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (No. 2437)
Ryan M. Murphy (No. 5517)
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000

BERGER HARRIS, LLC

Suzanne Hill Holly (No. 4414)
1201 N. Orange St., 3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 655-1140

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Southern Track and
Pump, Inc.*

Dated: February 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. Background to the Certification Question	7
II. The Delaware Dealer Statute	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. Question Presented	13
II. Scope of Review	13
III. Merits of the Argument	13
A. The Dealer Statute Expressly Requires Repurchase of All Inventory	15
1. A Plain Reading of the Dealer Statute Validates The District Court’s Interpretation.....	15
2. Terex’s Definition of “Inventory” Conflicts with the Terms of the Dealer Statute.....	19
3. The Legislature is Presumed to Have Understood the Industry and Intended What It Drafted	20
4. Application of The Plain Meaning Rule is Consistent with the Preamble to the Dealer Statute.....	22
B. The Dealer Statute Is Workable And Commercially Reasonable As Written	23
1. The District Court Properly Implied A Price Term	23
2. The Statute Encourages A Fair And Reasonable Resolution	29

C. Imposing A New and Unused Exception Would Constitute An Impermissible Rewriting of the Statute.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>The 99-year Lease Tenants of Lynn Lee Village v. Key Box 5 Operatives, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22332173 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2003)	26
<i>Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. v. Tompkins</i> , 176 U. S. 167 (1900).....	20
<i>Del. Valley Field Servs. v. Ramirez</i> , 105 A.3d 396 (Del. Super. 2012).....	21
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Auth.</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	13
<i>Estate of Farrell v. Gordon</i> , 770 A.2d 517 (Del. 2001)	16
<i>FMS, Inc. v. Volvo Constr. Equip. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 557 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 104 A.3d 817 (Del. 2014)	13
<i>Hillman v. Hillman</i> , 910 A.2d 262 (Del. Ch. 2006)	25, 26
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 125 B.R. 399 (D. Del. 1991).....	21
<i>In re Krafft-Murphy Co., Inc.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013)	14, 18
<i>Interstate Equip. Co. v. ESCO Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3547348 (W.D.N.C. July 17, 2014)	28
<i>James River Companies, LLC v. BB Buggies, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4779015 (W.D. Va. Sept. 6, 2013).....	28

<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014)	14
<i>LeVan v. Independence Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007)	13
<i>Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Joseph Schlanger 2006 Ins. Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 436 (Del. 2011)	13
<i>Midwest Great Dane Trailers, Inc. v. Great Dane Ltd. P’ship</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1386 (D. Minn. 1997).....	29
<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014)	14
<i>Souther Track and Pump, Inc. v. Terex Corp.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Del. 2012).....	passim
<i>Southern Track and Pump, Inc. v. Terex Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5461615 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2013).....	3, 33
<i>Shea v. Matassa</i> , 918 A.2d 1090 (Del. 2007)	20
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Tidewater Env’tl Serv., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5822636 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2011)	21
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 697 A.2d 379 (Del. 1997)	13
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013)	26
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011)	33
<i>Zhurbin v. State</i> , 104 A.3d 108 (Del. 2014)	14

STATUTES

	Page(s)
6 DEL. C. § 2A-103(1)(j).....	19
6 DEL. C. § 9-102(a)(48).....	19
6 DEL. C. § 2720(3).....	12, 15
6 DEL. C. § 2720(5).....	17-19
6 DEL. C. §§ 2720-2727	1
6 DEL. C. § 2721	9
6 DEL. C. § 2722	9, 10, 17
6 DEL. C. § 2722(a).....	10, 17, 24
6 DEL. C. § 2723	passim
6 DEL. C. § 2723(a).....	passim
6 DEL. C. § 2723(b).....	passim
6 DEL. C. § 2723(c).....	11, 28
6 DEL. C. § 2724	passim
6 DEL. C. § 2724(6).....	16
6 DEL. C. § 2725	9
6 DEL. C. § 2726	9
6 DEL. C. § 2727	passim
6 DEL. C. § 2727(a).....	passim
66 Del. Laws Chapter 173 (1987).....	23
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 810(1)(b)	33
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 51-484.....	27

NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 597.11539(1)(e)	27
OHIO REV. CODE. ANN. § 1353.02	33
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 646A.304(1)(b)	33
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE ANN. § 57.353	27
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 40 -20-120	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.terex.com/en/index.htm	7-8
http://www.terexused.com	22, 27
http://www.volvoce.com/constructionequipment/na/en-us/usedequipment	22
https://www.rbauction.com/aboutus	27
